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whether that practice has been brought to a stop. If he wants to know in which countries it is being done and which arc-she agencies who are doing it here, I would be happy to supply him. But we should know whether that practice has been going on and whether he would put a stop to it.

SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED : Sir,
550 dollars per tone is the minimum price fixed for basmati rice. I don't think there will be any buyer who will buy non-basmati rice at the rate of 550 dollars per tonne.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : No, no. Well, now I can get more specific.
Where the question of rupee payments was involved, payment of 550 dollars in rupees was no problem at all. If the Minister is denying that such irregularities have taken place, then I would not press the question further. If he doesn't deny then, of course, he should tell us what the current position is, whether he is aware that such malpractices are going on.

SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED : In specific instances I will definitely look into where it has happened end how it has happened. I can inquire into that.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY : That means he is not aware of it at the moment.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He will inquire into the facts and details.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM  (SHRIMATI SUKHBANS
KAUR) : (a) Yes, Sir, a list of Central Department of Tourism Field Offices in India is placed on the Table of the Sabha.
(See below).

(b) The Regional Offices are equipped with modern electronic communication system which includes telephones, fax machines, telexes, TV, VCR, film projectors.
A scheme for computerisation of these offices under a "TOURNET" project is also being implemented.

(¢) Apart from the offices set up by Government of India, offices have also been set up by State Governments at places of tourist interest. Government of India does not have a scheme/system for appointing any authorised agents.

(d) and (e) There is no proposal relating to_opening of new enquiries/ information offices at tourist spots during the current financial year.

List of Central Department of Tourism
Offices in India

g};} Region/State/U.T. Location of the
. Office

U Norihern Region

f. De%hi. . . 1. Delhi
I, Rajasthan . I, Faipur
3. Uttar Pradesh 1. Agra
2. Verans;
I Eastern Region

f. West Bengal I. Ca.lcut!a
2. Bihar i, Patna
3. Orissa L. Bhubaneshwar
4 Andaman & 1. i

Andema Port Blair
5, Assam . . i. Guwahari
6. Mcghalaya . Shillong
7. Manipur 1. Imphai
8.

Arunachal Pradesh . Itanagar

Il Soathern Region
1. Tamil Nady I. Madras
2. Karnataka . 1. Bangalore
3. Andhra Pradesh 1 Hyderabad
4. Kerala . - I. Cochin
2. Trivandrum
IV Western Regio:
I Maharashtra L. Bombay
) 2, Aurangabad
.?. Goa . . . 1. Panaji
J.

Madhya Pradesh 1. Khajuraho
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SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI : Sir, before I go to the supplementary 1 seek your protection. As far as question (c) is concerned, the hon. Minister has not replied to it. The (c) part of my question is, "What is the number of tourist spots in the country where information centres do not exist and whether any authorised agents have been appointed there ?" The answer is very evasive. The answer is. "Apart from the offices set up by Goverrment of India, offices have also been set up bv State Governments at places of tourist interest.
Government of India does not have a scheme/system for appointing any authorised agents." I wanted to ask a parti?

supplementary on this question. But she has not answered as to what the number of tourist spots is where there are no information centres.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You ask your supplementary. I will ask the Minister to answer both. Please put your first, supplementary also.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI :|
I would request you to protect us.

*

MR. CHAIRMAN : I will ask the Minister. Please put your first supple-
mertary also.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI:
I will' ask my first supplementary. It has been stated that regional offices have been established. May I know from the Minister whether she intends to open or establish any office in Gujarat State ? So far as propagating tourism is concerned, there are 18 offices abroad. But where there are tourist spots there are no offices. So, may I know from the Minister what the expenses are which we are incurring on those 18 offices ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please answer the (c) part also.

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR : Sir,
India is a vast country. It has numerous tourist spots. It is not possible to have a tourist information office at every spot. We don't have the number of tourist spots where there are no information centres. We do have the number of tourist spots where there are tourist offices. It is not possible to have a tourist office at every tourist spot. Then he asked whether any office is proposed to be set up in Gujarat ? Sir, there are actually two components of tourism in Gujarat. One is the foreign passport holder who is of Gujarat origin. He comes to Gujarat to meet his friends and relatives. But it is normally seen that he stays with his friends and relatives.
The second is the domestic component. To take care of that component, the Gujarat Government has set up n system of information. They give information through the State emporia.
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They have got it in all the States. They arc doing a good job. If they need any assistance, they can ask for it. At the moment everything is going satisfactorily.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI:

I would like to know from the Minister whether after the establishment of such tourism offices, the Ministry is spending money to help tourists so far as their amenities and accommodation are concerned. Then they have talked about computerisation. I would like to know from the hon. Minister what is the amount spent out of the Plan expenditure.

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR : Sir, we have got region-wise Plan expenditure.
V‘gfc. don't have Plan expenditure for each office.

The Plan expenditure for the northern region is Rs. 49.32 lakhs, for western region,
Rs. 42.73 lakhs for eastern region. Rs. 48.71
%ﬁs and for southern region. Rs. 37.86

S.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Mr.
Chairman, I seek your protection.

IM’R. CHAIRMAN : What do you want to ask 7

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: I
wanted to know about the Plan expenditure.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Shrimati Kaur, have you got the figure of Plan expenditure

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR : Sir, what I have stated is party the Plan. expenditure.
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SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR:
Whatever proposals are put up by the Gujarat Government, they are taken into consideration. Whenever the Government feels that they need help, we give it to them.
Sir, we have identified three festivals for which we give assistance to Gujarat. These festivals are, the International Kite Festival, Somnath Festival and Tarqctra Festival. As far as tribal areas and other tourist areas are concerned, as I said earlier, whatever pro-
pﬁ)sals we get, we will be happy to assist them.
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SHRI M. A. BABY : Sir, so far as Kerala is concerned, you know better than anyone else that it would be very difficult to identify any tourist spot in Kcrala because every inch of Kerala is a tourist spot.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do you want an office at every inch ?

SHRI M. A. BABY: [ am not demanding any office. 1 said this, not being parochial, but only due to my commitment to objectivity. Considering this fact, it is well known that no efforts commensurate with the tourist potentials of Kerala has been made to promote tourism and set up offices and centres. I have direct experience by meeting some foreign tourists who, after having visited Kerala on the basis of some stray sugge-tions—originally, they did not include visit to Kerala in their itinerary—felt that if they had missed Kerala, that would have been a totally disappointing miss. Therefore,
(a) part of my question would be what special care would be taken by the Department to tap the enormous tourist potential of Kerala. And, part (b) of my supplementary is this. When we speak about tourist potential, we speak of people coming from abroad. We never think of domestic tourism, the possibility of encouraging that.
What is the proposal of the Department and the Ministry so far as the promotion of domestic tourism is concerned, for the Eighth Five-Year Plan and for the next two years as part of the Eighth Five-Year Plan?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR : To start with, I would like to state that it is not true that we are ignoring Kerala in any way.
In fact, we are really doing a lot for Kerala.
In the National Action Plan Bokal Beach in Kerala was identified as one of the destinations. I would also like to state that we do have tourist offices at two places in Kerala, Cochin and Trivandrum. As far as publicity for Kerala is concerned, recently, on the 7th and 8th August, we had a meeting of the Tourism Ministers of the Southern Region in Hyderabad where special emphasis was sought to be giver
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to the Southern Region. Kerala is a part of that. And, we are bringing out a special brochure for the Southern Region in which Kerala is being highlighted, the backwaters and other attractions of Kerala are highlighted. We send the brochures to the tourist offices abroad also. Kerala is highlighted and shown there.

As far as domestic tourism is concern ed, it is absolutely true that there are almost 64 million domestic tourists who are visiting the other parts of the country. For that also, facilities and incentives are given by the Ministry of Tourism. The benefits we give to the hotel industry, tike the one-star, two-star and three-star hotels, are mainly for domestic tourism promotion. It is not true to say that we do not encourage domestic tourism.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Mohd.
Khaleelur Rehman.
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SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR : Sir, again, [ am really sorry that the hon. Member should feel like that because, for Andhra Pradesh also, we had identified a tourist circuit like Hyderabad, Nagarjunasagar Lake and Tirupati. As I said, when we had the Tourism Ministers' meet in Hyderabad, you will be pleased to note, a light-and-sound show at Golconda Fort was inaugurated by me on the 7th and the Charminar was also supposed to be lighted on the 15th. We are taking steps to develop Hyderabad and Andhra Pradesh in general. There is no question of discrimination against Hyderabad. There are also certain other steps that are going to be taken, as I said in the meeting. The Minister of Tourism from Andhra Pradesh is taking a lot of interest and I am very much hopeful, and if there is still zomething which needs to be done, it will be

one.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Paswan.
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Revision of counter trade Policy
*323. SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to revise the counter-trade policy ;

2—106 RSS/ND/94.
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(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) what is the likely impact of the revised policy; and

(d) by when is it likely to be revised ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL SUPPLIES,
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION WITH ADDITIONAL
CHARGE OF THE MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COM
MERCE (SHRI KAMALUDDIN
AHMED) (a) to (d) An exercise to review the counter-trade policy has been undertaken in the Commerce Ministry and is expected to be completed during the current vyear, 1993-94. The new policy will aim at increasing Indian ex%orts through the mechanism of counter trade.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, counter-trade is a very, very important tool for increasing exports. 1 am a bit surprised at the answer that the Government is still formulating a scheme and it will be finalised during the year.

Sir, for the last two years, as the hon.
Minister knows, exports has been a thrust area for this Government especially in view of the New Economic Pohcy I want to draw the attention of the Minister specially to the African countries and the Sub-Saharan countries which have a high potential for exports from India. But they are also facing the foreign exchange crunch. So, export from India to those countries is possible only if we can have counter-trade agreement with them.
I want to know from the Minister whether a trade centre on the lines of Indian Trade Centre in Brussels would be opened in the African countries so that Africa, as a thrust area for exports, can be properly explored and India would be able to benefit from the exports to those countries.

SHRI KAMALUDDIN AHMED : Sir, I agree cent per cent with the hon. Member that we should improve countertrade with the African countries and we will take all steps to improve it with the African countries.

So far as the question of opening a trade centre is concerned, it is a very good suggestion. We will look into it.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA : Sir, my second supplementary is this. In view of the trade with the erstwhile Soviet Union— now the Commonwealth of Independent States—
having suffered a severe setback because of the resource position there and in view of the new currency regime, 1 want to know from the Minister whether a specific study has been carried out as to how far we can supplement that loss of trade by counter-trade with other countries because hard currency trade is going on, there is a small increase, may be 4% or whatever it is. Since rebuilding our exports to the

